This difficulty in paying rent is also reflected in the ability of families to keep paying the 

installments of financed properties. Among those included in the MCMV program, Track 1, 

https://www.labcidade.fau.usp.br/ameaca-remocao-cohab/

aimed at the population with a gross monthly income of up to R$ 2,640.00 (two thousand six 

hundred and forty reais), many face major obstacles to honor financial commitments. 

This shows that the housing problem is not limited to the scarcity of available units, but 

rather to the lack of conditions for these houses, whether produced by public policies or by